584LAWS OF THE EIGHTY-SECOND G.A., 2008 SESSIONCH. 1155
contracts for persons who are terminally or chronically ill. This authority includes but is not
limited to regulation of discount rates used to determine the amount paid in exchange for as-
signment, transfer, sale, devise, or bequest of a benefit under a life insurance policy insuring
the life of a person who is chronically or terminally ill.
3. Establish appropriate licensing requirements, fees, and standards for continued licen-
sure for viatical settlement providers and brokers.
4. Require a bond or other mechanism for financial accountability for viatical settlement

b. The issuance of a qualified charitable gift annuity as provided in chapter 508F does not
constitute a trade practice in violation of this chapter.
Sec. 21. CODIFICATION.
1. The Code editor shall codify section 508E.1 as section 508E.1A.
2. The Code editor shall codify section 508E.1A, as enacted in this Act, as section 508E.1.
Sec. 22. Section 508E.3A, Code 2007, is repealed.
Approved May 10, 2008
_________________________
CH. 1156CH. 1156
CHAPTER 1156
STATUTORY BOARDS, COMMISSIONS,
COUNCILS, AND COMMITTEES —
LEGISLATIVE APPOINTMENTS AND MEMBERSHIP
S.F. 2406
AN ACT relating to appointments by members of the general assembly to statutory boards,
commissions, councils, and committees, abolishing certain related entities, and including
effective date and applicability provisions.
Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:
Section 1. NEW SECTION. 2.32A APPOINTMENTS BY MEMBERS OF THE GENERAL
ASSEMBLY TO STATUTORY BOARDS, COMMISSIONS, COUNCILS, AND COMMITTEES
— PER DIEM AND EXPENSES.
1. Amemberof thegeneral assemblywho is chargedwithmakinganappointment to a statu-
tory board, commission, council, or committee shall make the appointment prior to the fourth
Monday in January of the first regular session of each general assembly and in accordance
with section 69.16B. If multiple appointing members are charged with making appointments
of publicmembers to the sameboard, commission, council, or committee, including as provid-
585 LAWS OF THE EIGHTY-SECOND G.A., 2008 SESSION CH. 1156
ed in section 333A.2, the appointing members shall consult with one another in making the
appointments. If the senate appointingmember for a legislative appointment is the president,
majority leader, or the minority leader, the appointing authority shall consult with the other
two leaders in making the appointment. If the house of representatives appointing member
is the speaker, majority leader, or minority leader, the appointing member shall consult with
the other two leaders in making the appointment.
2. Each appointingmember shall inform thedirector of the legislative services agency of the
appointment and of the term of the appointment. The legislative services agency shall main-
tain an up-to-date listing of all appointments made or to be made by members of the general
assembly.
3. The legislative services agency shall inform each appointee and each affected board,
commission, council, or committee of the appointment and of the term of the appointment.
4. Unless otherwise specifically provided by law, a member of the general assembly shall
be paid, in accordance with section 2.10, per diem and necessary travel and actual expenses
incurred in attending meetings of a statutory board, commission, council, or committee to
which the member is appointed by a member of the general assembly.
Sec. 2. Section 2.41, Code 2007, is amended to read as follows:
2.41 LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL CREATED.
Acontinuing legislative council of twenty-fourmembers is created. Thecouncil is composed
of the president and president pro tempore of the senate, the speaker and speaker pro tempore